

# **Frequently Asked Questions**

· This Frequently Asked Questions document does not constitute product usage instructions.

• Please always refer to the Flowflex<sup>™</sup> SARS-CoV-2 Antigen Rapid Test (Self-Testing) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE, provided as a printed document in Flowflex<sup>™</sup> consumer product cartons.

## **Q** WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ANTIGEN AND PCR TESTS?

A There are different kinds of tests for COVID-19. PCR tests detect genetic material from the virus. Antigen tests, such as the Flowflex SARS-CoV-2 Antigen Rapid Test detect proteins from the virus. Antigen tests are very specific for the COVID-19 virus but are not as sensitive as PCR tests. This means that a positive result is highly accurate, but a negative result does not rule out infection. If your test result is negative and you feel unwell, you should discuss follow-up steps with your healthcare provider.

## **Q** WHAT ARE THE KNOWN AND POTENTIAL RISKS AND BENEFITS OF THIS TEST?

A Potential risks include:

Possible discomfort during sample collection.

Possible incorrect test results (see Result Interpretation section). *Potential benefits include:* 

The results, along with other information, can help you and your healthcare provider make informed decisions about your care.

The results of this test may help limit the spread of COVID-19 to your family and others in your community.

#### **Q** WHAT DOES IT MEAN IF I HAVE A POSITIVE TEST RESULT?

A positive test result means that antigens from COVID-19 were detected and it is very likely you currently have COV-ID-19. There is a very small chance that this test can give a positive result that is wrong (a false-positive result). If you test positive, please follow your state or territory health department recommendations regarding isolation and whether you need to report your result. If you are unwell you should seek medical assistance.

#### **Q** WHAT DOES IT MEAN IF I HAVE A NEGATIVE TEST RESULT?

A negative test result indicates no antigens for COVID-19 were detected. It is possible for this test to give a negative result that is incorrect (a false-negative result) in some people with COVID-19. Negative results are presumptive and may need to be confirmed with a PCR test. This means that you could possibly still have COVID-19 even though the test is negative. If you test negative and continue to experience symptoms of fever, cough and/or shortness of breath you should seek advice and follow-up care from your healthcare provider immediately.

#### **Q** WILL THIS TEST WORK IF I DO NOT HAVE COVID-19 SYMPTOMS?

A This test is intended for individuals with or without symptoms or other reasons to suspect they may be infected with COVID-19.

#### **Q** CAN PEOPLE WHO ARE VACCINATED USE THIS TEST?

A Yes, individuals with or without symptoms can use this test regardless of vaccination status.

#### **Q** WILL THIS TEST CAUSE ANY PAIN?

A No, the nasal swab is not sharp, and it should not hurt. Sometimes the swab can feel slightly uncomfortable. If you feel pain, please stop the test and seek advice from your healthcare provider.

### **Q** SHOULD I SWAB MY LEFT OR RIGHT NOSTRIL?

A Please use the swab to collect specimen from both of your nostrils to ensure sufficient sample collection to generate an accurate result.

#### **Q** FOR HOW LONG DO I HAVE TO SWAB MY NOSTRILS?

A Firmly rub the swab in a circular motion around the inside wall of the nostril 5 times. Take approximately 15 seconds to collect the specimen. Be sure to collect any nasal drainage that may be present onto the swab. Repeat this in the other nostril.

#### Q I LOST MY SWAB, CAN I USE SOMETHING ELSE INSTEAD (E.G. A COTTON TIP)?

A Please only use the swab that is provided with the test. The test is designed to work correctly with this original swab.

#### **Q** IS THIS TEST REUSABLE?

A No, the Flowflex SARS-CoV-2 Antigen Rapid Test is a single-use test and cannot be reused. Please do not attempt to reuse any components or save them for use with a subsequent test.